
 

 

 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 
 
Monday 19 February 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Bryan Lodge  
Councillor Toby Mallinson  
Councillor Glynis Chapman  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed  
Councillor Ibby Ullah  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Finance Committee may take decisions in respect of the Finance and Property 
matters (but for the avoidance of doubt not those matters which are reserved to the 
Charity Trustee Sub-Committee) more particularly detailed below: 
 
Finance 

• Monitoring Council budget each month; 
• Agreement of Council policies in respect of fees and charges;  
• Agreement upon virements of £500,000 and over or representing a major 

change of policy (any value) from one division of a Service to another or 
between Services within Directorates or between Directorates and within the 
approved budget. 

 
Capital Programme 
Agreement of reports on the implementation of the capital programme provided 
under the Capital Programme Financial Reporting and Control Procedures, 
including:- 

(a) Approval of all new schemes; except expenditure relating to feasibility works 
up to the value of £100,000 in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules 
and 

(b) Approval of a variation to an existing scheme which increases the value of the 
scheme by more than £100,000; 

 
Property 

(a) Acquisitions of Property where the consideration to be paid by the Council 
exceeds £250,000, but not including any acquisition of Property that the 
Council is obliged by law to complete; 

(b) Disposals of Property, being of the freehold or leasehold but not including a 
mortgagee sale or disposal that Council must by law complete such as Right 
to Buy, lease enfranchisement or e
[...]
of Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 23 January 2024. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the above item of 
business. In accordance with the arrangements published on the 
Council’s website, questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 a.m. on 
Thursday 15th February 2024). 
 

 

 
6.   Members' Questions  
 To receive any questions from Members of the Committee 

on issues which are not already the subject of an item of 
business on the Committee agenda – Council Procedure 
Rule 16.8. 
(NOTE: a period of up to 10 minutes shall be allocated for Members’ 
supplementary questions - one supplemental question on each question 
may be asked by the Member who had submitted the original question). 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 15 - 26) 
 Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 

Engagement 
 

 

 
8.   Capital Approvals Month 9 (2023/24) (Pages 27 - 64) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 
9.   Amendment to Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium 

and Introduction of Second Home Premium 
(Pages 65 - 72) 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 

 
 
10.   Finance Committee Climate Statement (Pages 73 - 88) 
 Report of the 
[...]
ss.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 January 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Bryan Lodge, Glynis Chapman, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea and 
Ibby Ullah 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toby Mallinson and 
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 December 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. 

  
7.2 The Principal Democratic Services Officer reported an addition to the Work 

Programme since the publication of the agenda: the item “Committee Climate 
Statement” would be received at the Finance Committee in February 2024. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Finance Committee 23.01.2024 

Page 2 of 3 
 

1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1 and the 
amendment noted in the meeting; 
  

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and  
 

3. notes any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 
2 of the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 8 (2023/24) 
 

8.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed 
changes to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 8 
2023/24. 

  
8.2 Officers agreed to provide an update on the prioritisation of projects in the 

Stocksbridge Towns Fund programme following completion of the tender process. 
  
8.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendices 1, 2 and 3; and 
 

2. approves the acceptance of grant funding as identified in Appendix 4. 
  
8.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.4.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield.  
  
8.4.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Finance Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with the latest information. 

  
8.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
9.   
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY CAPITAL FLEXIBILITIES CONSULTATION 
 

9.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services submitted a report that provided 
a draft consultation response to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Page 12



Meeting of the Finance Committee 23.01.2024 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Communities (DLUHC) call for views on new local authority capital flexibilities. 
  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee approves the 

proposed response to the call for views on new local authority flexibilities for 
submission to DLUHC. 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The content of this consultation represents a significant change in Government 

policy and, in accordance with the Council Constitution, members are asked to 
approve the consultation response. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 The Council is not required to submit a response to this consultation. An 

alternative option to the recommendation would be to not submit a response. The 
proposal from DLUHC includes significant changes to the capital financing regime 
that the Council operates within and this alternative option was rejected so that the 
views of the Council can be submitted to Government. 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

 

Report of:  Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement 

Subject:  Committee Work Programme 

Author of Report:  Rachel Appleyard, Principal Democratic Services Officer  

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this covering report, 
where applicable: 

• Questions from the public (where notified sufficiently in advance) 
• Petitions to this committee, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(the source of the items is specified) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Finance Committee

19 February 2024 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

3. That any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 
of the report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed. 

 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly i
[...]
 or service 
monitoring] 

     

Capital 
Approvals 
Month 9 
(2023/24) 

 Philip Gregory 
/ Damian 
Watkinson 

Decision     This Cttee 

Long Term 
Empty and 
Second Homes 
Premiums 
 

Changes to the Council Tax 
Long Term Empty Premium 
and introduce a Second 
Home Premium. 
 
The proposal is that the 
Council gives consideration 
to amending the Long Term 
Empty Premium so that 
dwellings that have been 
empty and unfurnished for 
1 year are classed as long 

Tim Hardie / 
John Squire 

Decision Member briefing n/a This Cttee, 
referred to 
Finance 
Committee from 
S&R. 

P
age 19



 

 

term empty, and that the 
Council introduces a 
Second Homes Premium. 
 
In both cases the premium 
will have the effect of 
increasing the council tax 
charge by 100%. 

Committee 
Climate 
Statement 

Awaiting details Philip Gregory 
/ Mark 
Whitworth 

Decision Awaiting details Awaiting details This Cttee 

 

Meeting 10 
(23/24) 

18 March 2024 2pm         

Topic Description Lead Officer/s Type of item 
• Decision 
• Referral to decision-

maker 
• Pre-decision (policy 

development) 
• Post-decision (service 

performance/ monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options in 
Appendix 2) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit in 
Appendix 3)  

Final decision-
maker (& date) 
• This Cttee 
• Another Cttee (eg 

S&R) 
• Full Council 
• Officer 

Standing items  • Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

• Any other committee-
specific standing items 
eg finance or service 
monitoring] 

     

2023/24 Quarter 
3 Budget 
Monitoring 

 Philip Gregory 
/ Jane Wilby 

Decision     This Cttee 

P
age 20



 

 

Capital 
Approvals 
Month 10 
(2023/24) 

 Philip Gregory 
/ Damian 
Watkinson 

Decision     This Cttee 

Changes to the 
Constitution: 
Part 4 – 
Financial 
Procedure Rules 
(Financial 
Regulations) 

Annual refresh of the 
Financial Regulations 
following consul
[...]
/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital 
Programme as brought forward in Month 09 2023/24. 
 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 4 

 
Recommendations: 
 
(i) That Committee approve the proposed additions and variations to the 

Capital Programme listed in Appendix 1 
(ii) That Committee approve the issuing of grant funding as identified in 

Appendix 2 
(iii) That Committee approve the acceptance of grant funding as identified at 

Appendix 3 
 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
Appendix 1, Appendix 2, Appendix 3, 
 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Liz Gough  

Legal:  Rahana Khalid / Gemma Beecroft / 
Tarmina Saville  

Equalities & Consultation:  N/A  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  N/A 
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Philip Gregory 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Zahira Naz 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Damian Watkinson 

Job Title:  
Senior Capital and Construction Category 
Manager 

 

 Date:  30/
[...]
ations are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1. A Climate Impact Assessment was submitted with each 
Business Case 

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 
with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 
which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 
Programme. 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
6.2 

The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the 
services to the people of Sheffield 
 
To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member 
approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the 
capital programme in line with latest information. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Summary | CPG 24 January 2024 
Appendix 1 

 Scheme name / summary description Value 
£’000 

A Transport Regeneration & Climate Change 

 New additions 

 Levelling Up Fund – S1 Artspace Grant 

Recommendations 

To approve the payment to S1 Artspace organisation under the terms of the grant agreement identified in Appendix 2.  

Why do we need the project? 

Sheffield City Council has successfully bid for ‘Levelling Up Funding’[LUF] to invest in projects that focus on the heritage, culture, natural environment and 
public realm of the Castlegate area. 

This project is for a grant award to the S1 Artspace arts organisation towards the purchase and refurbishment of premises in Castlegate for the creation of 
larger contemporary gallery space for Sheffield.  The art space will consist of an exhibition space, café, retail, events space, studio space. 

The overall aim is to enhance the city’s cultural offer and to integrate and strengthen the cultural hub that is part of the wider Castlegate m
[...]
ft blank

P
age 64



Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:   
John Squire 
Revenues and Benefits Policy and Support 
Manager  
Tel:  0114 2037762 

 
Report of: 
 

Philip Gregory, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services 

Report to: 
 

Finance Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

19 February 2024 

Subject: Amendment to Council Tax Long-Term Empty 
Premium and introduction of Second Home 
Premium 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No n/a  
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?    

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No n/a  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No   
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with details of the Council’s 
powers to make changes to the Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium and to 
introduce a new Council Tax premium for second homes. 
 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 7 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Finance Committee: 
 

i. Notes the new powers which will enable to Council to make changes to 
the Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium from 2024/25, and the ability 
to introduce a new Council Tax Premium for second homes from 
2025/26.  

ii. Agrees to adopt these powers, and if so, determine whether the Council 
Tax Long-Term Empty Premium for dwellings empty and substantially 
unfurnished for more than 12 months is introduced in 2024/25 or 
2025/26. 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
n/a 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Matt Ardern  

Legal:  Nadine Wynter  

Equalities & Consultation: n/a  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in res
[...]
 provides for a new second 
home premium. 

  

Page 70



Page 7 of 7 

6.3.2 The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 provides that if the Council wishes 
to adopt the second homes premium the determination must be made at least 1 
year before the beginning of the financial year to which it relates. 

  
6.4 Climate Implications 
  
6.4.1 No additional environmental implications are expected as a result of continuing 

with the current CTRS into 2024/25. Self-service options will continue to be 
promoted reducing the need for paper forms and the need for claimants to travel 
to appointments.  

  
6.5 Other Implications 
  
6.5.1 None 
  
 7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
7.1 The alternative options the Council has is to not adopt these new powers and 

keep the Long-Term-Empty Premium the same and to not adopt the second home 
premium. 

  
 8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
8.1 Legislation provides for making changes to the Long-Term-Empty Premium and 

for the introduction of a second home premium. 
  
8.2 The Council must decide if it wants to make changes to the Long-Term-Empty 

Premium.  If the Council decides it wants to make changes to the Long-Term-
Empty Premium, it must decide if it wants to do so from 2024/25 or from 2025/26. 

  
8.3 The Council must also decide if it wants to introduce a second home premium.  If 

the Council decides to introduce a second homes premium, that is agrees to apply 
a premium of 100% to dwellings that meet the definition of being a second home 
and that it will do so from 2025/26. 

 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Page 1 of 9 
 

 

 
 

Report to Finance Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  
Philip Gregory, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services 
 

 
Report of: 
 

Philip Gregory, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services (S151 Officer) 
 

Report to: 
 

Finance Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

19 February 2024 

Subject: Finance Committee Climate Statement 
 
 

 
Type of Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) undertaken Initial X Full   
 
Insert EIA reference number and attach EIA 

 
EIA ID: 2455 
 

Has appropriate consultation/engagement taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below: - 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
The Committee Climate Statements: 
 

1. Respond to the Annual Climate Progress Report 2022/23 in a timely 
manner. 

2. Restate the cross-party council commitment to taking what action we can to 
address the climate emergency, adapt our city and council for a changing 
climate and reduce emissions to achieve our ambition to be a net zero city 
and council by 2030.  

3. Increase understanding of the impact climate change will have on 
committees, the opportunities that tackling climate change offers, and the 
contribution to climate and net zero action each committee is currently 
making and needs to make moving forward. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 9 

 
Recommendations: 
 
On the back of the decision taken by the Strategy and Resources Policy 
Committee at its meeting held on 13 December 2023, the Committee is 
recommended to: 
 
(a) consider and, if not previously agreed, agree (with or without amendments) 
their respective statement to ensure that the proposed actions contained in such 
statement are reflected in their Work Programme. 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 

• 10 Point Plan on Climate Action 
• Our Council and The Way We Travel Decarbonisation Routemap 
• Annual Climate Progress Report 2022/23 
• Sheffield City Council Constitution
[...]
cy is recognised by the Director of Public Health 
as a public health emergency. Climate change is the greatest global 
health threat facing the world in the 21st century, but it is also the 
greatest opportunity to redefine the social and environmental 
determinants of health. It threatens to undermine the last 50 years of 
gains in public health, intensifying heatwaves and extreme weather 
events, worsening flood and drought, altering the spread of infectious 
diseases, and exacerbating poverty and mental ill-health. However – 
and crucially - the response to climate change brings immense benefits 
for human health in Sheffield, with the potential for cleaner air, healthier 
diets, and a more liveable city. 
 

4.5.2.3 Across all the work that we do to mitigate and adapt to climate change, 
it will be important to understand where our actions might widen 
inequalities and then act to mitigate against that widening of 
inequalities, for example, through provision of additional support to 
those people that are most impacted by the effects of climate change. 

  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Not providing committee climate statements considered due to the 

resource required to collate. 
 

5.2  Providing more detailed Committee Climate Statements that provided 

Page 80



Page 9 of 9 

an overview of strategic climate goals, with each Chair then reading the 
committees statement publicly at their respective committee meeting 
following release of the report. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 It is important that the response to the Annual Climate Progress Report 

is open and transparent in setting out the challenges which the local 
authority faces in making progress and clarifies future expectations on 
the part we all have to play in addressing climate change. 
  

6.2 Committee do not currently have specific strategic goals for climate. 
The process required to develop these, and have the statements 
approved to be read at each committee meeting meant that option 5.2 
was not feasible with the available resource and timeframe. 
 

 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



 

1 

 

 

Sheffield City Council 

Our Statement of Climate 
Commitments

December 2023

Page 83



 

2 

 

Contents 
Our commitment to addressing climate change 3 
How climate change relates to our committees 3 
Policy Committee Statements 4 

Transport Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 4 
Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 8 
Finance Committee 10 
Housing Policy Committee 12 
Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 15 
Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee  17 
Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee 19 
Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 22 
Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 

3 

 

Our Commitment to Addressing Climate 
Change 
 
On 11th December 2023, the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 
approved the first Annual Climate Progress Report since Sheffield City Council 
declared a climate emergency in 2019 and set an ambitious target to be a net zero 
city by 2030.  
This report highlighted that progress has been made, however it is not at the pace 
and scale needed to meet our 2030 target: 

• 12.03% reduction in Sheffield City CO2e emissions between 2017 and 2021 
• 3% reduction in Sheffield City Council CO2e emissions between 2019 and 

2022 
• Sheffield is expected to exceed its recommended carbon budget for 2018-

2022 

The climate emergency is one of the biggest challenges we will face as a city, 
region, country and global community. Following the announcement from 
Government in September 2023 to delay key climate change related legislation, we 
face a period of uncertainty around the policy levers that will be available in the 
coming years to support us to deliver our climate action at pace and at scale.  
Further to this, significant additional resources from ce
[...]
des an 
opportunity to consider climate impacts, and to share this 
with the committee as part of the sign-off process.  

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Capital Approvals Month 9 (2023/24)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Amendment to Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium and Introduction of Second Home Premium
	10 Finance Committee Climate Statement
	20231204_Composite of Committee Climate Statements - V1.0 Finance




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 February 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Bryan Lodge (Group Spokesperson), Toby Mallinson (Group 
Spokesperson), Glynis Chapman, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea, 
Shaffaq Mohammed and Ibby Ullah 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Two questions had been submitted by Aidan Cassidy from ACORN Sheffield. A 
representative did not attend the meeting to ask the questions therefore a written 
response would be provided. 

  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 A schedule of questions to the Chair, submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 16, and which contained written answers, was circulated. A 
supplementary question was asked under the provisions of Council Procedure 
Rule 16.4, the Chair agreed to provide a written response. 

  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. 

  
7.2 Officers agreed to request an update on the Lease of land in Millhouses Park item 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 19.02.2024 

Page 2 of 4 
 

and the two items which had no Committee date allocated on the Work 
Programme. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and  
 

3. notes any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 
2 of the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 9 (2023/24) 
 

8.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed 
changes to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 9 
2023/24. 

  
8.2 Officers agreed to provide an update on whether the three tower blocks in the 

Nether Edge and Sharrow Ward were included in the Tower Block Fire Safety 
work. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1; 
 

2. approves the issuing of grant funding as identified in Appendix 2; and 
 

3. approves the acceptance of grant funding as identified in Appendix 3. 
  
8.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.4.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield.  
  
8.4.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
8.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 19.02.2024 

Page 3 of 4 
 

constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
9.   
 

AMENDMENT TO COUNCIL TAX LONG-TERM EMPTY PREMIUM AND 
INTRODUCTION OF SECOND HOME PREMIUM 
 

9.1 The Senior Revenues and Benefits Manager and the Assistant Policy and Support 
Manager presented a report that provided details of the Council’s powers to make 
changes to the Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium and to introduce a new 
Council Tax premium for second homes. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
1. notes the new powers which will enable the Council to make changes to the 

Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium from 2024/25, and the ability to 
introduce a new Council Tax Premium for second homes from 2025/26; and 
 

2. agrees to adopt these powers and introduce the Council Tax Long-Term 
Empty Premium, for dwellings empty and substantially unfurnished for more 
than 12 months, from 1 April 2024. 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 Legislation provides for making changes to the Long-Term-Empty Premium and 

for the introduction of a second home premium. 
  
9.3.2 The Council must decide if it wants to make changes to the Long-Term-Empty 

Premium. If the Council decides it wants to make changes to the Long-Term-
Empty Premium, it must decide if it wants to do so from 2024/25 or from 2025/26. 

  
9.3.3 The Council must also decide if it wants to introduce a second home premium. If 

the Council decides to introduce a second homes premium, that is agrees to apply 
a premium of 100% to dwellings that meet the definition of being a second home 
and that it will do so from 2025/26. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 The alternative options the Council has is to not adopt these new powers and keep 

the Long-Term-Empty Premium the same and to not adopt the second home 
premium. 

  
10.   
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE CLIMATE STATEMENT 
 

10.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services presented a report that set out 
the Statement of Climate Commitments relevant to the Finance Committee.  

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee consider and agree 

the Statement of Climate Commitments relevant to the Finance Committee to 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 19.02.2024 

Page 4 of 4 
 

ensure that the proposed actions contained in such statement are reflected in their 
Work Programme. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 It is important that the response to the Annual Climate Progress Report is open 

and transparent in setting out the challenges which the local authority faces in 
making progress and clarifies future expectations on the part we all have to play in 
addressing climate change. 

  
10.3.2 Committee do not currently have specific strategic goals for climate. The process 

required to develop these, and have the statements approved to be read at each 
committee meeting meant that option 5.2 was not feasible with the available 
resource and timeframe. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 Not providing committee climate statements considered due to the resource 

required to collate. 
  
10.4.2 Providing more detailed Committee Climate Statements that provided an overview 

of strategic climate goals, with each Chair then reading the committees statement 
publicly at their respective committee meeting following release of the report. 

  


